
 
  



Dedication 

 

To Bob 

for supporting my writing efforts  

for almost fifteen years- 

thank you for everything! 

 

Content copyright © 2010 by Lisa Shea.  

All rights reserved. 

 

All photos taken by Lisa Shea and Bob See 

 

 

This book is distributed FREE at the LisaShea.com 

website. It should not be sold or have a fee charged for it from 

any site or person.  

Please contact Lisa Shea with any reprint requests. This 

information is copyrighted and should not be posted in any 

blog or website without explicit permission. 

 

 

first publishing date – November 2009 

second publishing date – January 2010 

published in the United States 

 

http://www.LisaShea.com 

  

http://www.lisashea.com/


Table of Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................. 5 

Expand your Mind ...................................................................... 6 

Smile .................................................................................................. 7 

Stop and Listen .................................................................................. 8 

Seek Out Beauty ................................................................................ 9 

Free Classes ..................................................................................... 10 

Meditation ....................................................................................... 11 

Sleep ................................................................................................ 12 

Spirituality ....................................................................................... 13 

Maintain your Body .................................................................. 14 

Eat Healthy Foods ........................................................................... 15 

Fats vs Carbs.................................................................................... 16 

Drink Ample Water ......................................................................... 17 

Buy Local Foods .............................................................................. 18 

Grow your Own Food ...................................................................... 19 

Go For a Walk ................................................................................. 20 

Learn First Aid ................................................................................ 21 

Around your Home ................................................................... 22 

Conserve Water ............................................................................... 23 

Conserve Electricity ........................................................................ 24 

Conserve Heat ................................................................................. 25 

Enjoy Colors .................................................................................... 26 

Houseplants ..................................................................................... 27 

Clearing the Clutter ................................................................... 28 

Recycle ............................................................................................ 29 

Give Away Unwanted Items ............................................................ 30 

Never Throw Away Fabrics ............................................................. 31 

Fix Rather Than Trash ..................................................................... 32 

Support your Library ....................................................................... 33 



Recycle Cell Phones ........................................................................ 34 

Recycle Used CDs ........................................................................... 35 

Shopping and Business ............................................................. 36 

Carry Canvas Bags .......................................................................... 37 

Pay Attention at Pet Stores .............................................................. 38 

Ordering at a Restaurant .................................................................. 39 

Buying Online ................................................................................. 40 

Using Credit Cards .......................................................................... 41 

Relationships ............................................................................. 42 

Be Nice to People ............................................................................ 43 

Your Words have Great Power ........................................................ 44 

Count to Ten .................................................................................... 45 

Write Supportive Email Messages ................................................... 46 

Forwarding Emails and Gossip ........................................................ 47 

Helping Others .......................................................................... 48 

Support Animal Shelters .................................................................. 49 

Work with Kids ............................................................................... 50 

Volunteer with Seniors .................................................................... 51 

Excess Food to Food Pantries .......................................................... 52 

Craft for Charity .............................................................................. 53 

Visit Towns in Need of Tourism ..................................................... 54 

Respect Mother Nature ............................................................. 55 

Clean Up After Yourself .................................................................. 56 

Support Ecotourism ......................................................................... 57 

Summary ................................................................................... 58 

About the Author ............................................................................. 59 

Index ......................................................................................... 60 

 

 



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 5 

Introduction 
 

Every one of us can make a difference in the world we 

inhabit. Every day we wake up is a day to take a fresh path, to 

help a friend, to improve our lives. As Mahatma Gandhi said, 

“Be the change you want to see in the world”. It is so true that 

the only way to effect any serious change is to start with 

yourself, one step at a time. 

This ebook is a labor of love. While it was written by me, 

it was inspired by the thousands of members in the 

LisaShea.com forum network. The members suggested ideas, 

provided feedback and offered a supportive community where 

dreams can become reality. It is through their efforts and time 

that this ebook is now available to you, for free! 

Please feel free to forward the PDF along to family and 

friends, to share the ideas.  

Also, we are actively working on an updated version of 

this book. If you have any comments on the tips we have in 

here – or suggestions for new tips – please contact me at 

LisaShea.com!  

I look forward to hearing from you, and talking with you 

in our forums! 

 

Lisa Shea 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 6 

Expand your Mind 
 

Making the world better starts with your own mind, your 

own soul. As the Matrix helped make clear, all of us view the 

world through our own eyes, through filters of our 

experiences and expectations. By being as content and 

focused as you are able to be, you are best able to then help 

others! 

It is the airline attendants who hold the pearls of wisdom 

for our lives. No, not the part about putting your tray table up 

and your seatback in the full upright position. Rather, they 

instruct you to put on your own oxygen mask before turning 

to help others. That is because you can best help other people 

when you are securely standing on solid ground.  

Here are some great tips on getting your own world 

ordered and content, to provide you with that serene base. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 7 

Smile 
 

Scientists doing a study on facial muscles sat down for 

several weeks testing out how each muscle worked. One day 

they just moved muscle X, another day they just moved 

muscle Y. They found to their surprise that on days they used 

smile muscles, they actually felt happier and more serene. On 

days they used the frown muscles, they felt irritated and 

stressful. 

Further research has shown that the muscle movements do 

affect your body’s chemistry! When you smile, you trigger 

feel-good chemicals. When you frown, you trigger stress 

reactions. 

It definitely helps your health and outlook on life if you 

smile! Put on some happy music. Play a comedy track on your 

iPod. Skip the gripe session and journal about your blessings. 

The more you smile, the more contented you become, and the 

effect snowballs.  

 

Thanks to PDM for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 8 

Stop and Listen 
 

Our world can sometimes seem full of noise – the honking 

of car horns, the blaring of TVs at every restaurant. Amidst 

the cacophony, there are so many important things in the 

world to stop, listen, and really pay attention to. 

Find a moment of respite in the laughter of children, the 

purr of a cat, the soft buzzing wings of a hummingbird. 

Feel your shoulders unwind with the rustle of wind 

through an oak tree’s leaves, the gentle gurgle of a brook 

beneath a willow. 

Enjoy growth and progress with the caring advice of 

friends and family who know you and love you. 

Most of all, take the time to listen for the message of your 

own soul, guiding you on the path you should be taking. 

 

Thanks to DebCrawford for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 9 

Seek Out Beauty 
 

The world provides countless opportunities to see and 

appreciate beauty. Take advantage of the many options to 

release stress and find relaxation. 

Go to a beach and watch the waves draw in and recede. 

Find a local art museum, and check out their hours and 

specials. Often art museums are free on certain days. Explore 

the museum and discover your favorite painting or sculpture. 

Visit a zoo and enjoy the antics of the monkeys, or the 

stately grace of the lions. 

Find a café in a pedestrian area, get a cup of coffee or tea, 

and sit for a while, watching the people go by. You might be 

amazed at how much beauty glows in the infinite variety of 

faces. 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 10 

Free Classes 
 

It’s important to keep learning and growing so you can 

improve your life and keep your mind sharp.  

Most towns have a variety of free classes available! They 

might be held at your local library, or at the town hall or 

community center. 

You could learn meditation and yoga to bring relaxation 

and serenity to your world. A class in pilates could help you 

become more healthy and have a better balance. 

A class in computer basics could help you become more 

fluent in email and website work. Lessons in a new language 

could help you develop pen pals around the world. 

Book clubs could introduce you to authors you’d never 

heard of before, and friends who share common interests. 

Check out the schedule and see what is available! 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 11 

Meditation 
 

Meditation used to bring to mind saffron-robed monks in 

the distant mountains of the Himalayas. In modern times 

meditation has been found by many scientific studies to be an 

incredible tool to help the mind focus, relax, stay on task, 

remove stress, and bring joy. 

A core tenet of meditation is learning the ability to let 

distractions drift by like a passing cloud. Troubling thoughts, 

instead of taking over your world for days on end, waft away 

without issue. Niggling distractions which once prevented you 

from finishing a project now do not get in the way of your 

success. 

The key with meditation is to start slow. Sit down for just 

five minutes to focus. Bring an image to mind – a flickering 

flame, a glowing light. Gently focus on that image. If other 

thoughts start to arise – and they most definitely will – 

acknowledge them then let them go. You can work on those 

later. For now, you are concentrating on your light.  

It will be challenging at first but you’ll find over time that 

you become better and better at letting those distractions drift 

away. The skill will help you in all areas of your life! 

As an added benefit, learning the secrets of meditation will 

help you fall asleep more easily, too! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 12 

Sleep 
 

We tend to ignore sleep, thinking it is not a big issue. So 

what if we get only five hours of sleep a night, we’ll catch up 

on it over the weekend. However, your body does not work 

like that. Getting a good night’s sleep every night is critical to 

your health, to your brain’s ability to function and to your 

capability for dealing with obstacles and stress. 

Caffeine can have a big impact on how well you sleep. Try 

to avoid any caffeine after noon. Drink ample water, including 

herbal teas. Chamomile tea has been found by many to help 

with resting. 

Set up an evening routine that helps you to wind down. 

This should include quiet activities. A warm shower or bath 

can do wonders for helping the muscles relax. Set up the 

bedroom so it is slightly cool, dark, and quiet. Eye covers 

work well when you can’t control the room’s brightness. For 

noise issues, get a white noise generator. It really helps to 

drown out noise problems. 

Once you get into bed, resist any temptation to keep 

looking at the clock. It doesn’t matter how much time you 

have left – what matters is simply that you want to sleep. 

Clock-watching can be a very hard habit to break, but it is 

well worth it.  

Breathe in and out deeply, counting your breaths. Focus on 

your breath, on the count. If your mind begins to wander, 

don’t fight it, but acknowledge the distraction and then return 

to your breaths. Over time this will get easier. Any issues you 

have, you will do much better working on them in the 

morning when you are fresh. 

If all else fails, talk with a doctor. A lack of good sleep is a 

serious health issue which should be addressed. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 13 

Spirituality 
 

We all have different paths we follow in life. Some of us 

make a variety of path changes in one lifetime, going from 

organized religion to self-directed study and back again. Each 

of us determines, over time, which path best suits our needs 

and goals. 

Whatever path you have chosen, embrace its ability to help 

you and to help others. If you appreciate the community and 

support of a formal, weekly environment, find one you are 

welcome in and whose goals you agree with. If you are better 

suited for solitary study, find a mentor or books which help 

you along that path, and locations which speak to your heart 

in which to meditate and study. 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 14 

Maintain your Body 
 

Having a well tuned, serene mind is wonderful – but it will 

do little good if you end up trapped on a hospital bed due to 

lack of maintenance on your body!  

Advances in medicine make it possible for people to live 

well into a second century. Make sure you are taking the steps 

to ensure your time on this planet is spent pain-free, in control 

of your own destiny and as healthy as you can be! 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 15 

Eat Healthy Foods 
 

Your body creates all of its muscles, hair, skin, and other 

parts solely based on what you eat. If you do not eat healthy 

food, your body cannot thrive! 

Make sure you eat ample greens and vegetables every day. 

Build a salad a day into your menu plan. Yes, vegetables can 

be more expensive than cheap pasta and white bread. It is very 

important to budget your money to ensure you have access to 

this critical part of your diet. 

If you choose to eat meat, go for lean options. There are 

many who will argue that a vegetarian or vegan way of life is 

much more healthy for you. Whichever way you go on that 

choice, make sure you amply account for all the proteins your 

body needs to thrive. Also, keep in mind that meat tends to be 

more expensive than vegetable or grain options. 

Sometimes it is beneficial to get a long term view of life. If 

you look at the price of items back in the year 1900 vs the 

year 2000, you’ll find that food is actually much cheaper 

(adjusting for inflation) in 2000 than it was in 1900. Eggs are 

85% cheaper now. Overall grocery prices have fallen by about 

80%. So in terms of how much of our budget we spend on 

food, it is far, far less than ever before. In a way we have 

gotten spoiled by how cheap food is, and don’t even realize 

how good we have it compared with our grandparents. 

Still, our grandparents didn’t have to pay for cell phone 

accounts, or cable TV, or daily commutes to work, or all those 

things we find are now “necessities”. So the amount of our 

budget we have left over for “food” is probably less too! 

Don’t skimp on your health to get more texting minutes. 

Make sure you budget well so your meals are balanced and 

nutrient rich. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 16 

Fats vs Carbs 
 

The amount of conflicting information we are fed by the 

media is staggering. Half of the world seems to be on a diet 

which gets rid of all fats. The other half of the world seems to 

be on a diet which gets rid of all carbs. The real solution, of 

course, lies in the middle, with a diet of moderation. 

There are four types of energies your body can biologically 

process. These are fats, carbs, proteins, and alcohols. The only 

fuel your body can burn comes in these four categories. As 

you might imagine, these categories are huge. So no category 

is all bad – and each category has some very good 

components. 

Take fats, for example. Sure, we all know that trans fats 

are very bad and should be avoided. But on the other hand, 

fish oils are critical to good brain and joint function. I know 

many people who take fish oil capsules and have incredible 

results with their focus and their health. Technically these are 

both “fats” – but they are from opposite ends of the spectrum. 

The same is true with carbs. Sugar is a carb, and most 

people are trying to cut down on sugar. Sugar and corn syrup 

have infiltrated everything we eat – even ketchup and 

mustard. So we would all want to avoid high levels of added 

sugar. But the “carbs” category also includes items like 

broccoli and cauliflower, which are incredibly good for you. 

The key is to find the good carbs, and avoid the junk carbs 

like sugar. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 17 

Drink Ample Water 
 

Just as important as eating healthy foods are drinking 

ample water. Your body needs water to form its basic 

structure. Every cell is “fluffed out” by an interior which is 

mostly water. If those cells dehydrate and dry up, they can no 

longer do their functions properly. 

Water is also critical for moving nutrients around from 

place to place. Water ensures that the vitamins and minerals 

get to the organs they need to reach. If you’re not well 

hydrated, even if you take multi-vitamins every day, they 

might not reach the locations to work properly. 

Water helps make sure that all the waste products of your 

body get flushed out of you. Many of your body’s chemical 

reactions create waste material. You want those cleansed out 

of you in a regular fashion. 

Aim for eight 8-oz glasses of water a day. Don’t worry 

about bloating. In general, the more you drink, the less water 

your body retains. If you have a steady flow of water moving 

through you, your body trusts in that source and does not feel 

the need to hold onto any reserves. 

Don’t wait until you’re thirsty to reach for water – often 

you are already dehydrated by that point. Instead, make it a 

habit to have a large glass of water on your desk, or a travel 

mug in your car. That way you can keep your body on a 

smooth, regular cycle of water intake. 

Yes, I realize some scientists feel a person doesn’t need to 

drink exactly eight 8-oz glasses a day. Still, it’s like giving a 

pregnant woman folic acid. It won’t hurt her to do it, and it 

can be very important for a portion of the population. 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 18 

Buy Local Foods 
 

There are many reasons to enjoy local foods! First, local 

foods reach you while the vitamins are at their freshest. With 

some veggies, they can lose a majority of their vitamins 

within twelve hours of being picked. 

Another important reason to eat local foods is that 

transportation chews up quite a lot of energy. If your orange 

was shipped in from the other side of the planet, it involved 

many cars, trucks, boats and maybe even planes to ship the 

item all that way. All of that gas and oil is “waste” which can 

never be recovered. The vehicles created pollution along their 

route as well. 

Local foods are raised with your local bees and insects, so 

they contain pollens that your body needs to get used to. 

Many people feel that eating local honey and produce is a 

great way to get your body used to local allergens, which 

means you then will have less allergy problems as the year 

wears on. 

Supermarket items are often bred solely for “easy 

transportation” reasons. The tomatoes might not be tasty, but 

their tough skins can survive the trans-Atlantic journey well. 

Local versions are often much more tasty and nutritious. 

Visit farmer’s markets when they are in season, and 

support your local stores when the markets close up! 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 19 

Grow your Own Food 
 

Many of us dream of having a large back yard garden 

where we can grow fresh tomatoes, cucumbers, squash, 

peppers, lettuce and more. However, not everyone has the 

luxury of that gardening acreage. 

Even if all you have available is a back yard porch, a front 

stair stoop or a sunny window, there are gardening options for 

you. You can grow tomatoes in a hanging container over your 

front walk. Cucumbers grow well in containers and can sit by 

a window.  

Just about any sunny window can support herbs. You 

might be amazed at how simple it is to grow chives, oregano, 

and basil – and how much more flavorful your food tastes 

with fresh herbs in it. 

Even places with no windows at all can use grow lights to 

encourage herbs and vegetables to grow. 

Bean sprouts and alfalfa sprouts make the perfect topping 

to a salad or snack, and are incredibly easy to grow. Just get a 

plastic cup, add in the seeds, wait a few days and voila! Fresh 

food! Rinse and repeat! 

Not only is growing your own food delicious, but it is 

relaxing and stress-releasing as well. 

If you end up with extra food, that is perfect to donate to a 

food pantry! 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 20 

Go For a Walk 
 

One of the simplest forms of healthy exercise needs no 

equipment, no special location, no money and a tiny 

investment of time. Simply go for a walk. Head out your door 

and turn left or right.  

You can meet your neighbors and learn more about your 

community. This is a great way to spread smiles throughout 

your area. If you spot an issue like a pothole or a damaged 

street light, this is the perfect time to alert an official to the 

situation so it can be fixed. 

If it’s cold or raining out, there are many indoor locations 

you can go walking. Malls are favorite walking spots, and 

some malls are open early or late for walkers. 

Walking with a friend can be great fun! Find a pal or two 

to go walking with. If nobody’s around on a given day to walk 

in person, call them on the phone and chat while you walk! 

You can also listen to songs or to books on tape on your 

iPod or other musical device. 

The key is to get started! 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 21 

Learn First Aid 
 

Many different organizations – including the Red Cross – 

offer free or inexpensive courses in first aid and CPR. Out of 

all the fun things you might learn over your lifetime, this is by 

far the most useful! This is not just a way to entertain 

yourself. It is honestly about saving other peoples’ lives. 

Many studies have shown that, if you learn first aid, that 

the person you are most likely to save is your own family 

member or friend! Imagine what an amazing gift that would 

be for someone you care for – to help keep them safe and 

healthy. 

If you train with a friend, not only is it twice the fun, but 

now you have someone to save you, should you need it! 

If you were nervous about the need to “touch lips” to 

another person for CPR, that is no longer an issue. Current 

recommendations for doing CPR involve doing chest 

compressions only, without any breathing. They have found 

that doing steady, non-stop chest compressions is more 

effective than stopping and starting the blood flow in order to 

provide a few quick breaths. 

Another cool tips they’ve learned – do the CPR to the tune 

of “Stayin’ Alive”. That song – about 100 beats per minute – 

gives you the quick routine that optimizes the patient’s chance 

of recovery. 

Of course these are just brief tips and I am not a doctor - 

make sure you take the full course to be able to properly help 

someone survive! 

Check out your local organizations and see what courses 

are available. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 22 

Around your Home 
 

Our home is our castle. It is where we chase our dreams, 

renew our spirit, and plan out our adventures. 

Turn your home into a shining example of a low carbon 

footprint and an ecologically sound system! Not only is it 

great for our planet, but it will save you money in the process. 

 

“Mid pleasures and palaces though we may roam, 

Be it ever so humble, there's no place like home” 
-- “Home, Sweet Home”, 1823 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 23 

Conserve Water 
 

Water shortages are a fact of life in many parts of the 

world. In some areas of Africa girls are beaten and killed 

when they go out to fetch water for the family. Most of us in 

developed countries have easy access to water, and don’t 

realize how precious it is. 

There are many ways to conserve water which saves you 

money as well as helps the planet. 

Turn off your water while you brush your teeth. 

Time your shower, and see if you can take a shorter one 

while still getting clean. Showers tend to use far less water 

than baths do. 

Wash your clothes in cold water whenever possible. For 

most of what you wash, this will be more than ample for 

getting them clean. 

When you finish using water to boil pasta or rice, don’t 

just pour it down the drain. Once the water cools, find another 

use for it, such as watering house plants. 

Used fish tank water is also great for keeping house plants 

healthy and happy! 

Invest in a low flush toilet. You can save gallons of water 

simply by reducing the amount you “waste” with each flush of 

the toilet. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 24 

Conserve Electricity 
 

Electricity doesn’t get generated cleanly by lightning 

strikes! It is usually the result of messy, pollution-generation 

processes. It is amazingly helpful to the environment for you 

to conserve electricity, and it saves on your bill as well! 

Here are some tips for you to ponder. 

If it’s allowed where you live, hang your clothes out to 

dry.  Not only does it save a *ton* of electricity, but it’s better 

for the clothes and it brings a fresh smell to them. Some 

studies find that a staggering 15% of all domestic energy 

usage is taken up by clothes dryers. 

Turn off power when not in use. If you’re not really 

watching the TV, turn it off. Enjoy the peace and quiet. 

Unplug cell phone chargers when they’re not being used. 

If you leave these types of devices plugged into the wall, they 

are “energy vampires” and suck power from the system even 

though they aren’t being used.  

Convert all your bulbs to energy efficient bulbs. They will 

save you their purchase price in only a short period of time, 

and long term you will save quite a lot of money. 

Turn off lights when you are not in the room. You can save 

tens to hundreds of dollars a year just by turning off lights in 

rooms you’re not using. In our house we have a motion sensor 

light in the kitchen. It goes on when we go in for a glass of 

water, and it turns itself off when we leave. Perfect!  

Look into trading in your old appliances for energy 

efficient ones. There have been such amazing improvements 

in energy usage that you could literally earn back the amount 

you pay for the item solely in electrical bill savings in the first 

year. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 25 

Conserve Heat 
 

The better your house is set up to handle heat and cold, the 

more efficiently your house will run, the less money it will 

cost you to keep it at a comfortable temperature, and the more 

healthy you and your pets will be! 

Start by getting a cheap $3 thermometer that measures 

humidity and tracks high / low values. That way you can see 

how cold it gets at night, how hot during the day while you’re 

away. Once you see what the situation is, you can take action. 

A house with poor humidity can easily seem too hot or too 

cold. If your house is too moist, get a dehumidifier. If it’s too 

dry, a humidifier is what you need. Neither costs a lot of 

money, and they can make a big difference in your skin health 

and overall comfort. 

If you’re getting too cold, it’s time to seal up the leaks. 

Tape your windows over with plastic and seal them. Add on 

heavy curtains for added insulation. Get door snakes to keep 

drafts from coming in beneath them.  Small, safe space 

heaters with anti-tip technology can be useful. 

Make sure you insulate where appropriate. Adding some 

insulation into the attic might easily save you hundreds of 

dollars across a winter season. 

If you’re too hot, look into a ceiling fan which circulates 

air as it rises. Close curtains on the sunny side and set up open 

windows in a cross current. 

Don’t forget to dress appropriately to the season. If it’s 

mid-winter and you’re running around in shorts and a t-shirt, 

then it’s no wonder you’re spending hundreds on heating the 

house to a comfortable temperature. Invest in clothes that 

keep you warm or cool. A good pair of slippers and a robe 

will be far cheaper than keeping the house 5 degrees hotter. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 26 

Enjoy Colors 
 

Many studies have shown how powerful colors are to our 

state of mind. If you hate the color orange, and your bedroom 

is solid orange, it is going to drain you ever night you to go 

bed, every morning that you wake up. 

Yes, some things are out of our control. You probably 

cannot repaint your office area at work. However, work with 

what you can control.  

Get a large mug in your favorite color. Decorate your 

monitor. If you can’t repaint your walls, maybe you can 

change the curtains or add in a throw rug. 

Brainstorm about different ways to bring your favorite 

colors into your world. Hang an origami mobile in your 

window. Add a vase of flowers to the corner of your desk. 

Sometimes the small changes make a big difference! 

Don’t be afraid to make changes as time goes on. Perhaps 

when you first moved into your office you were in love with 

the color pink and put it everywhere. Now, five years later, 

you feel you have lost your spark. It might be that changing 

your office over from pink to green gives you a fresh wake-up 

call.  

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 27 

Houseplants 
 

Having a live plant or two in your office or home can add 

greatly to your joy in being there. Some people have natural 

green thumbs, while others find it more challenging. Rest 

assured, there are plants that work in every situation. 

Talk with your local nursery and describe the room. It 

might be that something like a succulent plant or cactus would 

thrive there even in dry conditions. There are also automated 

watering systems which take the guesswork out of keeping a 

plant happy and healthy. 

Herbs on a windowsill are a favorite of mine – not only are 

they green and lovely, but they’re tasty when it’s time to make 

a salad! 

If you’re more adventurous, you can always try something 

exotic out like a venus fly trap! 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 28 

Clearing the Clutter 
 

Most homes have more than their fare share of extra items, 

extra clothes, piles of paper, and corners filled with junk.  

All of this chaos builds up as a physical danger for fire and 

accidents, and a mental sandpaper to rub away at your 

serenity. 

 

"Out of clutter, find simplicity.  

From discord, find harmony.  

In the middle of difficulty lies opportunity." 

-- Albert Einstein 

 

Here are some great tips to help you organize and cleanse 

your world! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 29 

Recycle 
 

Recycling items helps to keep them out of the waste 

stream and filling up our landfills. Often recycling an item 

takes far less energy in terms of electricity and gas and coal 

than making a brand new item from scratch does. 

Most municipalities now offer standard recycling options 

for glass, plastic, metal, newspapers, cardboard, and other 

substances. Contact your town hall or city hall to find out all 

the options you have available. 

For items you are left with, brainstorm other ways to 

recycle the items. Food can be composted and used in the 

garden. Pressured timber boards which you might think of as 

trash, a local snowmobiling club might be ecstatic to receive 

for use in their winter park area.  

You might be able to use the items in your own home! 

Clean pickle jars can become holders for screws and bolts. 

Wine corks can be glued together to form a trivet.  Colored 

squares of magazines can become beautiful origami flowers. 

Even if you can’t recycle the item, someone else might be 

able to. Make a post on CraigsList or FreeCycle or other 

similar sites. You never know who might be thrilled to get 

their hands on a bag of old wine corks! 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 30 

Give Away Unwanted Items 
 

There are many awesome ways to quickly and easily 

remove unwanted items from your home. Whether it’s an old 

refrigerator, a box of ancient toys, DVDs you no longer 

watch, there is always someone out there eager and happy to 

have that item! It could easily be that something you find to 

be an eyesore, someone else has been dreaming of owning for 

months. 

Start with  

 

http://www.Craigslist.org 

http://www.freecycle.org 

 

Both of these websites are free to sign up on and offer the 

ability to publicize your items to a wide network of people. 

With FreeCycle you are offering the items for free, while on 

CraigsList you can ask for money in return if you wish. 

If you do not have a computer in your home to visit these 

sites from, most libraries offer free computer time for you to 

create the listings. 

Also try putting notices at your local library and other 

bulletin boards you have access to! 

There are also charity organizations who will come to your 

home to pick up sellable items, and you get a tax deduction. 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  

http://www.craigslist.org/
http://www.freecycle.org/


Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 31 

Never Throw Away Fabrics 
 

Your t-shirt gets a hole in it. Your jeans rip. Don’t put 

those fabrics into the landfill pile! You would be amazed at 

how valuable cloth is in many parts of the world – even 

ripped, shredded, stained, and holed fabric. 

Many cultures take strips of fabric and make them into 

new outfits, bags for carrying groceries, and more. In a worst 

case scenario, rags are used in many jobs, and the workers 

would love to have a supply of rags to be able to work more 

efficiently. 

There are clothing drop boxes in just about every corner of 

every town. Every fabric style item you are done with, if you 

really cannot repair it for use in your own home, donate it. 

You will be doing the world a favor, both by directly helping 

the recipient and by keeping our landfills less full. 

Every season change, look through the clothes you are 

now done with. So when winter ends, go through all your 

winter clothes. Are there things in there that you didn’t wear? 

If so, now is the time to donate them.  

If it’s something you used to love, then take a photo of it. 

Preserve its image for posterity – then pass along the actual 

item to where it will be used and treasured. 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 32 

Fix Rather Than Trash 
 

It can be tempting to toss a watch in the trash rather than 

worry about fixing an item. What a shame, though, to fill the 

trash dumps with an item which just needs a minor fix to be 

useful again!  

If you have an appliance which is acting up, look into 

fixing it. Even if you do intend to get a new one for yourself, 

you can always sell the older one and make money from the 

sale.  

Another alternative is to donate the fixed item and claim 

the amount for a “working item” as a tax deduction. 

Even if you’re unable to fix an item, look into posting 

about it on CraigsList or FreeCycle, with a complete 

description of the issue. There might be someone out there 

who loves to fix that type of item. They could fix it up for 

their own use, or for donation to a charity once it is working 

again. 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 33 

Support your Library 
 

Yes, there are always certain books you will want to keep 

in your home to read and re-read. Some people treasure their 

Bible as a daily reading book. Others might want to have the 

JRR Tolkien set as a treasured volume to read once a year.  

Beyond that, though, people sometimes hold onto books 

for years that they only read once. They keep them in case 

they might someday want to read them again, even though 

their local library has copies waiting on their shelves. 

Certainly, keep reference books on hand which you need 

to refer to. However, for other books, give serious thought to 

giving them away to your local library. That way others can 

enjoy the stories as well, and you free up valuable space in 

your home! 

When you have a desire to read something new, swing by 

your library! They have thousands of books neatly organized 

for you, and they bring in new fresh books every few months. 

 Often libraries offer audio books, DVDs, magazines and 

other items as well – all for free! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 34 

Recycle Cell Phones 
 

There is never a reason to throw an old cell phone into the 

trash! Here are just a few organizations to donate your old cell 

phones to. 

 

Domestic Violence 

Women in abusive relationships are often unable to escape 

because they have no safe way to call for help. Donate your 

cell phone to a shelter, and they will reset it so it can be used 

to call 911 for free in an emergency. 

 

http://www.shelteralliance.net/ 

 

 

Military Families 

Several organizations take old cell phones and repurpose 

them for distribution to military families, so that loved ones 

can stay in touch when the military person is deployed 

overseas. 

 

http://www.cellphonesforsoldiers.com/ 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.shelteralliance.net/
http://www.cellphonesforsoldiers.com/


Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 35 

Recycle Used CDs 
 

How many CDs do you get randomly sent to your home 

each year? Add that on to the CDs you are done using for 

printer drivers and old versions of software, and that is a large 

number of round discs heading into your landfill! 

Instead, turn those CDs into craft projects! 

Using a Dremel tool you can cut your CD into a variety of 

shapes – hearts, stars, snowmen, and more.  

Hang them in your windows to catch the light, dangle them 

in your garden to keep away birds, group them together and 

turn them into wind chimes! 

 

 
 

 



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 36 

Shopping and Business 
 

We might not realize how much power we wield when we 

choose who to shop with and who to do business with. Your 

choices about who to support and who to promote to your 

friends and family can have quite a long reach! 

Let your money speak loudly. Whoever you choose to 

hand over cash to, or give references for, make sure they are 

doing their part in keeping our world safe and happy. 

 

A bargain ain't a bargain  
unless it's something you need.   
-- Sidney Carroll 
 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 37 

Carry Canvas Bags 
 

The question of “paper or plastic” is a thing of the past. 

Nowadays many people know that reusable, sturdy bags are 

the best option. Get yourself some canvas or fabric bags.  

You can even make some fabric bags for yourself if you 

have a sewing machine and a few hours of time. It’s a great 

way to make use of leftover fabric. You can make different 

colors for different moods, to match the seasons, or even to go 

with your different jackets. 

You’ll find the fabric bags are much easier on your hands, 

giving you a better grip and a less cutting pull on your fingers. 

Fabric bags also tend to hold far more than the paper or 

plastic bags did.  

Best of all, fabric bags are great for the environment! 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 38 

Pay Attention at Pet Stores 
 

Pets cannot speak for themselves. They can only struggle 

to thrive in the environment they are given. 

If you go into pet stores, pay attention to the care given to 

the animals. Do the birds seem sick? Do the puppies seem 

listless? If you notice a problem, contact the proper 

authorities.  

You do not have to try to confront the situation directly. 

Instead, figure out who in your town handles these issues, and 

make a report. That way someone who has authority over the 

store can make sure the pets are well cared for – not just 

today, but in the future as well. 

 

Thanks to LovAnimalsDearly  for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 39 

Ordering at a Restaurant 
 

Restaurants will offer whatever people are willing to eat. 

Sometimes these items include animals which are endangered. 

It is up to you as the consumer to know what items you really 

should not be eating. 

I’m sure most people, if offered “wild panda” on a menu, 

would realize this probably isn’t the best thing to be eating as 

food right now. It can be trickier with fish, to figure out which 

fish are good to eat and which ones are near extinction.  

A short list of fish to avoid eating for environmental 

reasons are: 

 

* Atlantic wild salmon 

* blue fin (maguro) tuna  

* Chilean sea bass 

* monkfish 

* sharks 

* swordfish 

* wild sturgeon 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 40 

Buying Online 
 

There are a variety of charity-based organizations which 

have online shops. When you are shopping for presents or for 

home décor, start by looking through the charity sites. Often 

you can support an indigenous person in their quiet, rural 

village who is keeping alive an ancient art form. You acquire 

a present which is truly unique, and you help the artisan keep 

a tradition going. 

If you are buying a more commercial type of item – for 

example a book or DVD on Amazon.com – look into buying 

it with a charity’s referral code. Many charities have links on 

their sites for buying items at large shops like Amazon. Any 

purchase you make with Amazon then give 5% (or whatever 

kickback) to the charity as a referral fee. Simply by buying an 

item you would have bought anyway, you help make a 

donation to the charity you are interested in. 

There are also sites which run specials at certain times of 

year, where they donate a portion of their income to a charity. 

If you are able to time your purchases, make a note on your 

calendar to delay the purchase until that special goes into 

effect. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 41 

Using Credit Cards 
 

I’m sure we’ve all heard from family, friends, and 

financial experts that credit cards should not be used to carry 

debt. The interest rates will keep adding money onto what you 

owe, and all of that money goes right into the bank’s pockets. 

You should try not to carry a balance on any card. 

That being said, I am a strong advocate of having cards 

that are no-fee and that provide rewards. Say I have a card 

which gives me 5% cash back on every purchase. I set up my 

rent, my electric bill, my cable bill, and my other bills so they 

all pay off through that credit card. Then at the end of the 

month I pay off that credit card, just like I would have paid off 

those individual bills. 

It doesn’t cost me any extra money to do this – the bills are 

the same bills, still being paid monthly. But now I am being 

paid for paying those bills. If my rent, utilities, car payment 

and other expenses add up to $1,500 a month, I have just been 

handed $75 for that month as a “free bonus”. That’s $1,200 a 

year! 

If you really don’t need an extra $1,500 a year, you can 

donate that money to charity and let them use it. The money is 

sitting there waiting to be taken, and it’s a shame not to put it 

to good use. 

That being said, make sure you are very sure to pay that 

balance off monthly. Set it up as an auto pay in your bank 

account if you have to. You definitely do not want this to turn 

into an excuse to leave the bills on your credit card, and sink 

yourself into debt. 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 42 

Relationships 
 

Caring for others, and having others care for us, is at the 

core of the human experience. Sometimes we mistake 

quantity as a factor, and work to rack up our friend counts in 

Facebook and Twitter. What really matters is how many 

people you have a honest connection with, how many you can 

trust with your soul, and take delicate care of theirs.  

 

Having someone wonder where you are  
when you don't come home at night  
is a very old human need.  
-- Margaret Mead 

 

Maintaining a quality relationship takes work and effort. 

Invest your time and energy in those close to you, and make 

sure you care for them as you would a delicate flower. 



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 43 

Be Nice to People 
 

It is amazing how much your mood affects the mood of 

those around you. We can all think of situations where we met 

a friendly person and their smile affected our entire day. 

Smiles are completely free – and they can spread like 

wildfire! 

Your smile and friendly comment might be the turning 

point in someone’s day, the nudge which sends them in a 

positive direction. 

 

Thanks to DebCrawford for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 44 

Your Words have Great Power 
 

It is easy to dismiss the power of words as a new-agey, 

cosmic type of thought. However, I have heard from many 

people that just one sentence spoken to them at a moment in 

their past had a life long effect on them. 

One man, in his forties, is still affected by something his 

father told him when he was barely six. The boy had broken 

something by accident and the father had snarled at him, 

“everything you touch turns to s***.” The boy, who of course 

idolized his father at the time, took this proclamation very 

seriously. Undoubtedly the father was simply upset and said 

something out of frustration – but over thirty years later, the 

vocal accusation still haunts the adult man.  

In another situation, a couple who had been together for 

over twenty years was arguing about something relatively 

small. The husband said something in the heat of the moment 

that he did not mean. It struck the wife so hard that she could 

never forget it, and they ended up separating. He wishes 

desperately that he could take that moment back. 

I am sure we can all recount something said to us, long 

ago, which had a profound impact on our lives. Maybe it was 

a positive statement, a kudos for a job well done. Maybe it 

was a negative statement, something about our weight or our 

intelligence. It is amazing how the smallest phrases in the 

most off-hand situations can change a person’s life path. 

Make sure that the things you say are helping people, and 

helping our world. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 45 

Count to Ten 
 

Life isn’t always easy. We run into situations that – for 

whatever reason – happen to push one of our hot buttons. A 

scene which is completely quiet and peaceful for Jane can be 

a situation that drives Jill absolutely insane. We all have our 

own histories and reasons and triggers. 

It is a very old cliché, but it works. Count to ten. If you 

still feel riled up, count to one hundred. When you speak, 

make sure it is from a place of calmness and deliberation.  

As we have discussed, your words have great power. The 

things you say are permanently etched onto other peoples’ 

minds, and there is no way to erase them.  

It is certainly not easy. To take a step back, to hold your 

tongue while you regain your equilibrium, is a great 

challenge. Look at it as a personal quest, to build your skills 

and see how smoothly you can take on even the most hot-

topic issues. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 46 

Write Supportive Email Messages 
 

We often think of email as being very private. We send a 

message to person A, thinking that only person A will ever 

see that message. However, person A can easily forward the 

message to persons B, C, and D. If your message happens to 

mention person X, the email can very easily end up in person 

X’s hands for all sorts of reasons. Heck, sometimes we 

accidentally send the message to person X ourselves! 

Make sure that every message you send is one that you 

would be at peace with if it ended up in other recipients’ 

hands and even “the wrong hands”. The truth is you never 

know where email will go. The forwarding might be done 

deliberately. It might be done by accident.  

I am sure we can all recount a few times that a message we 

intended for person A ended up elsewhere. Often this can 

result in grief and trauma. 

Yes, there will be times where this is a bit challenging. 

You are writing one half of a partnership to support that 

person, and you have to say something less than 

complimentary about the other half of that partnership. Even 

then, try to phrase your comments in a supportive, factual, and 

clear way. 

For example, if you are worried about a woman because 

you feel her husband is less than supportive, then certainly 

provide what help you can! But it is wise to phrase your 

comments in a way that discusses the situation relatively 

neutrally. It can be a difficult task, but often taking a night to 

think about the situation will help a great deal. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 47 

Forwarding Emails and Gossip 
 

Humans tend to love to share information. We get an email 

message and find it full of fascinating personal information – 

so the temptation is to share it with other people, to let them in 

on the secret. Hitting that “forward” button is so easy – and it 

can feel very rewarding. 

Resist the allure of forwarding a message to third parties if 

it contains private information. The writer of the message 

would have included the other person if they had wanted them 

to know.  

There are legal issues involved here. In many states it is 

illegal to tap phone calls without both speakers’ permission 

for this very reason. If a conversation is going on, both people 

need to give consent for someone else to hear it.  

Even with letters, the copyright of the words written 

belongs to the author, just as copyright covers anything else 

the person writes (stories, articles, etc.) So if a person writes a 

physical letter or an email letter, they retain the rights to those 

words and who they are seen by. 

There are times where the person’s best interests are 

served by spreading the news. If someone’s house has just 

burned down, and they are frazzled with finding a place to 

stay, a good friend would spread the word about the issue and 

try to help. 

But most of the time, forwarding emails and repeating 

gossip are unhelpful and damaging. It should be up to the 

person who makes the statement in private to determine who 

else they wish to know about the situation in question. Give 

them that respect, and keep any message sent to you 

personally within your own eyes and ears. 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 48 

Helping Others 
 

No man or woman is an island. Our worlds all overlap, our 

paths all criss-cross. We might be able to assist others at this 

stage in life – and it might not be long before we ourselves 

need a helping hand.  

 

How wonderful it is that  

nobody need wait a single moment  

before starting to improve the world.   

-- Anne Frank 

 

Here are some suggestions and tips for giving a hand to 

those around you! 

 

   



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 49 

Support Animal Shelters 
 

Animal shelters are a sad reminder that there are far too 

many pets in the world without loving families. These 

innocent animals have done nothing wrong – but they are 

resigned to a life behind bars. 

If you have room in your schedule and home for a pet, go 

to your local animal shelter and adopt a new pet. Show it that 

there is love in the world! 

If you can’t make a long term commitment, offer to foster 

a pet. That way you can help the pet have a loving home until 

it is ready to be fully adopted. 

Some people simply cannot have pets for medical reasons. 

If you love animals but cannot have a pet in your home, offer 

to volunteer at your shelter. Take the dogs for walks, feed the 

cats.  

Sometimes something as simple as helping them publicize 

and promote the animals they have in the shelter can be an 

incredible help! 

 

 

                      
 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 50 

Work with Kids 
 

Kids are the next generation of our world. How you affect 

a child when they are young might resonate with him or her 

for their entire lifetime. Your spark of wonder you ignite 

might encourage them to become a doctor or firefighter, a 

teacher or a president. 

There are many ways to get involved with inspiring the 

youth of your community. 

Ask at your local library if they need volunteers for story 

time. Sometimes they need readers, and sometimes they 

simply need adults around to help manage the group. 

Talk to your BigBrother / BigSister to see if they need a 

hand with any projects, or with an actual pairing. 

Volunteer to help out on a local sports team. Again, you 

don’t have to be an expert in soccer. Someone to help drive 

the cars and hand out water bottles can be equally valuable. 

Talk to your local Boy Scout troop or Girl Scout troop 

about teaching them about something you enjoy. 

There are many ways to work with kids which tie in 

wonderfully with your favorite hobbies! 

 

Thanks to Chelle for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 51 

Volunteer with Seniors 
 

Our senior citizens are often shunted off to nursing homes 

where they receive few visitors and little encouragement to 

grow. Make an effort to show these elders that their wisdom 

and stories are of great value to others! 

Volunteer to read with them, whether it’s local news from 

the newspaper or an interesting book they’ve always wanted 

to get through. You can discuss your thoughts about the book 

afterwards. 

Conversations in general are wonderful. You can learn 

about what it was like growing up in their era. Every person 

has a unique story. 

Maybe their dream has always been to write a book. You 

could help them organize their thoughts, and even send the 

PDF file off to a self publisher for them! 

Play a game. Learn about bridge, cribbage, even poker. 

Monopoly and Scrabble keep the brain cells sharp and 

engaged. 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 52 

Excess Food to Food Pantries 
 

People often swamp food pantries with donations on 

Thanksgiving – but leave the homeless shelters and charity 

kitchens languishing for the rest of the year. 

If you have extra food in your house – maybe you’ve gone 

on a diet and stopped eating pasta – donate the rest to the food 

pantry. Something you are no longer eating could be a 

delicious meal for a starving family. 

If you have a garden in the summer, donate your extra 

items to the food pantry. They might be thrilled to have 

delicious fresh items to offer to their clients! 

Do a sweep every few months. It might be that you bought 

a bunch of buy-one-get-three-free boxes a few months ago, 

and then never used them. It’s a good idea to rotate through 

your food. Rather than wasting the excess, it’ll go to a good 

cause. 

 

Thanks to Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 53 

Craft for Charity 
 

Take up a crafting hobby – knitting, crochet, tatting, 

making trivets out of wine cork. Use your spare time for 

something constructive. Then donate your finished products to 

charity! 

The charity can provide them to needy homes, for example 

providing sweaters to keep them warm. The charity can also 

sell the items in their shop to bring in money to pay for 

important services. 

Not only can you help out a cause that you really believe 

in, hand chosen by you, but you will also be spreading your 

beauty and creativity throughout the world. 

 

Thanks to Mattie for the tip’s inspiration! 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 54 

Visit Towns in Need of Tourism 
 

There are areas of the world where a tourist’s dinner 

spending can support a family for a month. Research areas of 

the world where your tourist dollars make a large impact, and 

then pack your bags. 

Your trip will directly help support the families who live in 

the area.  

In some locations, you can visit and volunteer at an 

orphanage or other location. So your time will directly help 

the local area. 

Even better, when you return home, your trip notes, 

travelogues and online photo galleries will encourage others 

to make the same trip. Your “gift” to the location can keep 

supporting them for years to come! 

 

 

 
  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 55 

Respect Mother Nature 
 

We only have one planet, and it is not without limits. Do 

your best every day to treat our planet with care, and to help 

keep it clean and fresh! 

 

 “Study nature, love nature,  

stay close to nature.  

It will never fail you.” 

-- Frank Lloyd Wright 

 

Being in nature surrounds you with peace, serenity, and a 

better grounding in what is important. It’s well worth it to 

make an exploration of nature part of your weekly schedule. 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 56 

Clean Up After Yourself 
 

Our earth is beautiful, from the snow-capped mountains to 

the white sand beaches. Do your part to help keep it lovely 

and fresh. Whether you’re driving in your car, walking along 

a trail or hanging out in your back yard, pick up after yourself. 

If trash blows away, go after it and put it where it belongs. If 

you smoke, throw your butts away in a proper receptacle.  

It’s important not only for natural beauty, but for animal 

safety as well. Countless animals die every year from choking 

on something they should not have eaten. 

If you enjoy moving through nature, carry a bag with you 

when you go for walks, and some gloves, and pick up any 

trash you find! Cleaning up nature can be your way of 

rewarding nature for its beauty. 

If you enjoy group activities, look for Earth Day cleanups 

which run every spring. These groups go out to a park or 

stream or other location and gather up all the trash from the 

winter. 

 

Thanks to DebCrawford and Jilly for the tip’s inspiration! 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 57 

Support Ecotourism 
 

When you travel, be aware of how your travel plans are 

impacting the earth. Yes, you can go camping and be as low 

impact as humanly possible. However, sometimes that is just 

not a reasonable choice. Ecotourism is about being aware of 

your options and choosing the healthiest one for our planet. 

If your business is sending you on a seminar trip to Dallas, 

Texas, you probably need to stay in a hotel with access to 

showers and laundry. A family trip to Costa Rica might have 

been dictated by the desires of a spouse. 

Even within constraints, you can always make wise 

choices.  

Follow the hotels suggestions on having your towels 

washed every other day, rather than each day.  

Choose hotels who work hard to minimize their impact on 

the area.  

Support the locals whenever possible, eating at the local 

restaurants, buying items at local shops. 

 

 



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 58 

Summary 
 

We each are in control of the path we wish to take in life. 

We wake up each morning with the ability to decide how we 

will treat others, what we hope to learn and what tasks we 

wish to accomplish. 

 

“There is a way that nature speaks, that land speaks.  

Most of the time we are simply not patient enough,  

quiet enough,  

to pay attention to the story.” 

-- Linda Hogan 

 

 

Make today a fresh start in your journey, and enjoy! 

 

 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 59 

About the Author 
 

Lisa Shea feels blessed to be able to work from home, 

doing what she loves. She spends much of her time helping 

other people learn the skills and tips necessary to work from 

home, developing their hobbies and interests into a bill-paying 

career. 

Visit LisaShea.com for more information about Lisa and 

her projects! 

 

 

             
 

  



Simple Ways to Make the World Better for Everyone 
 

LisaShea.com Page 60 

Index 
 

animal shelter, 49 

beauty, 9 

canvas or fabric bags, 37 

CDs, 35 

cell phone, 34 

cleaning up nature, 56 

colors, 26 

conserve electricity, 24 

conserve water, 23 

count to ten, 45 

crafting hobby, 53 

credit cards, 41 

ecotourism, 57 

email, 46 

fabric, 31 

fats, carbs, 16 

first aid and CPR, 21 

fixing an item, 32 

food pantries, 52 

free classes, 10 

friendly person, 43 

gossip, 47 

growing your own food, 19 

healthy food, 15 

heat and cold, 25 

listen, 8 

local foods, 18 

local library, 33 

meditation, 11 

online shops, 40 

pet stores, 38 

plant, 27 

power of words, 44 

recycling, 29 

religion, 13 

restaurants, 39 

senior citizens, 51 

sleep, 12 

smile, 7 

tourist dollars, 54 

unwanted items, 30 

walking, 20 

water, 17 

work with kids, 50 

youth, 50 

 

 


